[Grant of Local Funds.]

Resolution authorizing the Municipal Transportation Agency to accept and expend \$876,050 of Transportation Fund for Clean Air Regional Funds from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District to implement projects that reduce air pollution from motor vehicles.

WHEREAS, The Transportation Fund for Clean Air (TFCA) Regional Funds program provides funding to projects that reduce air pollution from motor vehicles as set forth in California Health and Safety Code Sections 44241 and 44242; and,

WHEREAS, The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) is authorized to make funds available from the TFCA Regional Funds Program to eligible projects; and,

WHEREAS, The Municipal Transportation Agency (MTA) is an eligible recipient for assistance under the TFCA Regional Funds Program; and,

WHEREAS, The MTA has applied for \$876,050 in TFCA Regional Funds to purchase and install particulate matter traps on diesel motor coaches, establish bicycle lanes, and facilitate traffic calming through restriping; now, therefore, be it;

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the MTA to accept and expend \$876,050 in TFCA Regional Funds to purchase and install particulate matter traps on diesel motor coaches, establish bicycle lanes, and facilitate traffic calming through restriping, and, be it

RESOLUTION NO.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the MTA is authorized to furnish whatever additional information as may be requested by the funding agency in connection with this request.

RECOMMENDED:

GAVIN NEWSOM

Mayor

EDWARD HARRINGTON

Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

051957

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Municipal Transportation Agency to accept and expend \$876,050 of Transportation Fund for Clean Air Regional Funds from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District to implement projects that reduce air pollution from motor vehicles.

January 10, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 051957

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 10, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

JAN 13 zadis

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Gloria L. Young